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1. Flap 2. Lid 3. Sensor Panel 4. Body 5. On/Off Switch 6. Battery Compartment 7. Inner Container
1. Volet 2. Couvercle 3. Panneau du capteur 4. Corps 5. Interrupteur marche/arrêt 6. Compartiment des piles 7. Bac intérieur
1. Klapka 2. Pokrywa 3. Panel czujnika 4. Korpus
1. Klappe 2. Deckel 3. Sensorelement 4. Gehäuse 5. Ein-/Ausschalter 6. Batteriefach 7. Innenbehälter

 5. Comutator de pornire/oprire 6. Compartiment baterie 
7. Recipient interior
1. Cubierta 2. Tapa 3. Panel del sensor 4. Cuerpo 5. Interruptor de encendido/apagado 6. Compartimento para 
pilas 7. Compartimento interior
1. Porta 2. Tampa 3. Painel do sensor 4. Corpo 5. Interruptor para ligar/desligar 6. Compartimento das pilhas 
7. Compartimento interior

MontageAssemblageAssembly 
Asamblare Montaje KurulumMontagem

Battery installation Installation des piles

Instalación de las pilas Instalação das pilhas

01

Remove the battery cover from the underside of the lid.
Retirer le cache du compartiment des piles du dessous 
du couvercle.

Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung von der Unterseite 
des Deckels.

Retire la cubierta del compartimento de las pilas de la parte 
inferior de la tapa.
Retire a tampa do compartimento das pilhas na parte interior 
da tampa.

02

Install 6 AA alkaline batteries (not included) into the 
compartment ensuring you follow the correct polarity 
as marked.
Installer 6 piles alcalines AA (non fournies) dans le 
compartiment en respectant la polarité indiquée.

Legen Sie 6 AA-Alkali-Mangan-Batterien (nicht 
im Lieferumfang enthalten) entsprechend der 
Polaritätsmarkierung in das Batteriefach ein.

este marcat.
Instale 6 pilas alcalinas AA (no incluidas) en el 
compartimento, asegurándose de que la polaridad sea 
la correcta.
Instale 6 pilhas alcalinas AA (não incluídas) no 
compartimento assegurando-se de que respeita a 
polaridade correta de acordo com as marcações.

03

Replace the battery cover ensuring it is fully secure.
Replacer le cache du compartiment des piles et s’assurer 
qu’il est parfaitement en place.

Setzen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wieder ein und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass sie hält.

Vuelva a poner la cubierta del compartimento de las pilas, 
asegurándose de que queda bien colocada.
Volte a colocar a tampa no compartimento das pilhas, 
assegurando-se de que está totalmente segura.

04

Operate the On/Off switch to turn the sensor on.
Appuyer sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt pour activer 
le capteur.

Den Ein/Aus-Schalter drücken, um den Sensor anzuschalten.

Accione el interruptor de encendido/apagado para 
encender el sensor.
Use o interruptor ligar/desligar para ligar o sensor.

your local recycling point. Do not dispose of in household waste. Do not allow children to handle batteries. Ensure the correct battery 

and also those of the device prior to battery installation. Ensure the batteries are installed correctly regarding their polarity (+ and -). 

your local government authority or retailer for details of battery recycling centres.

Toujours mettre au rebut les piles usagées dans un point de recyclage local. Ne pas mettre au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Ne 

que les polarités (+ et -) sont respectées lors de l’installation des piles. Retirer les piles de l’équipement s’il n’est pas utilisé pendant 

plus d’informations sur les centres de recyclage de piles.

Verwenden Sie immer Alkali-Mangan-Batterien, um eine lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten. Werfen Sie niemals leere Batterien 

Sie immer den ganzen Batteriesatz auf einmal. Stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass alte und neue Batterien und verschiedene Batterietypen 

Einsetzen die Batteriekontakte und die Kontakte des Geräts. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien ihrer Polarität (+ und -) nach richtig 
ausgerichtet sind. Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Geräten, die für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt werden sollen. Entfernen Sie 

centrele de reciclare a bateriilor.

en un punto de reciclaje. No las tire a la basura. No deje que los niños manipulen las pilas. Asegúrese de adquirir el tipo de pila 
adecuado para este producto. Sustituya siempre todas las pilas a la vez, con cuidado de no mezclar pilas nuevas y usadas, ni de 

Use sempre pilhas alcalinas para uma vida útil longa. Nunca queime as pilhas vazias numa fogueira. Elimine sempre as pilhas no 
seu ponto de reciclagem local. Não as coloque nos resíduos domésticos comuns. Não permita que as crianças manuseiem as pilhas. 
Assegure-se de que compra o tipo correto de pilha adequado a este produto. Substitua sempre o conjunto completas das pilhas ao 

for usado por um período prolongado de tempo. Remova as pilhas gastas de imediato. Contacte o seu representante da autoridade 
local ou o revendedor para obter detalhes sobre centros de reciclagem de pilhas.

Operation
Operarea

Sensor Operation

Operation Modes
Stand-By - The lid stays closed and a red LED blinks.

- Press the OPEN  or CLOSE  bin icons on the sensor panel to operate manually.

Arrêt - Le couvercle reste fermé et une LED rouge clignote.
- Lorsqu’une main pénètre dans la plage de fonctionnement 

du capteur, le couvercle s’ouvre. Le couvercle se ferme quelques secondes 
après que la main est sortie de la plage de fonctionnement.

- Appuyer sur les icônes OUVERT  ou FERMÉ  sur le panneau du capteur.

.

Der Funktionsbereich des Sensors liegt ca. 15 - 25 cm oberhalb der Platte.

Stand-By

 auf dem Sensorelement manuell bedienen.

Stand-By (En espera): la tapa permanece cerrada y un LED rojo parpadea.
 (Automático): si la mano se mueve dentro del rango de funcionamiento del sensor, la cubierta se abrirá. La cubierta se 

cierra unos segundos después de retirar la mano del rango de funcionamiento.

: pulse los iconos de APERTURA  o CIERRE  del cubo en el panel del sensor para accionar la tapa manualmente.

 - A tampa permanece fechada e um LED vermelho está intermitente.
- Quando a sua mão se move dentro do alcance operacional do sensor, a porta abre-se. A porta fechar-se-á alguns 

segundos depois de a sua mão sair da área de alcance operacional.

- Prima os ícones para ABRIR 

 veya KAPATMA 

Sensor Panel

Panel de sensor Painel do sensor Sensör Paneli

 Single red LED in the centre is 
Stand By.

The red LEDs move from left to right The red LEDs move from right to left 

Une LED statique au centre indique le 
mode Arrêt.

Les LED rouges se déplacent de gauche 

Pojedyncza czerwona dioda LED W trakcie otwierania klapki czerwona 

prawej strony.

W trakcie zamykania klapki czerwona 

lewej do strony.

Einzelne rote LED in der Mitte 
bedeutet Stand-By.

Die roten LEDs bewegen sich von links Die roten LEDs bewegen sich von rechts 
nach links, wenn die Klappe sich schließt.

se deschide.

El LED rojo del centro está en espera. Los LED rojos se iluminan de izquierda a 
derecha mientras se abre la tapa.

Los LED rojos se iluminan de derecha a 
izquierda mientras se cierra la tapa.

Um único LED vermelho no centro 
quando está em espera.

Os LEDs vermelhos movem-se da 
esquerda para a direita quando a porta 
está a abrir.

Os LEDs vermelhos movem-se da direita 
para a esquerda quando a porta está 
a fechar.

Bekleme modudur.

-

Den Müllbeutel über den Rand des Innenbehälters ziehen und was übersteht durch das Beutelloch an der Seite drücken.

del lateral.

parte lateral.

Entretien et maintenance 

ș ținere
Cuidados y Mantenimiento

Avoid dropping the lid or bumping into the sensor panel.
The lid and sensor panel are not suitable for cleaning in a dishwasher or under running water.
For daily cleaning of the lid and sensor panel: please use a damp cloth and a normal household cleaning agent. Always read the label 
and carefully follow the instructions!

Éviter de lâcher le couvercle ou de cogner le panneau de capteur.
Le couvercle et le panneau de capteur ne sont pas lavables au lave-vaisselle ni sous l’eau courante.
Pour un nettoyage quotidien du couvercle et du panneau capteur : utiliser un chiffon humide et un nettoyant ménager normal. Toujours 
lire l’étiquette et suivre attentivement les instructions !

panel czujnika.

Den Deckel nicht fallen lassen und nicht an das Sensorelement stoßen.
Der Deckel und das Sensorelement sind nicht für das Spülen in einer Spülmaschine oder unter laufendem Wasser geeignet.
Für die tägliche Reinigung des Deckels und des Sensorelements: verwenden Sie bitte ein feuchtes Tuch und ein normales 

Wenn der Sensor nicht funktioniert, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Ein/Aus-Schalter eingeschaltet ist und dass die Batterien noch nicht 
abgelaufen sind.

No deje caer la tapa ni golpee el panel del sensor.
La tapa y el panel del sensor no se pueden lavar en lavavajillas ni en agua corriente.
Para la limpieza diaria de la tapa y el panel del sensor, utilice un paño húmedo y un limpiador doméstico normal. Lea siempre la etiqueta 
y siga rigurosamente las instrucciones.

pilas no han caducado.

A tampa e o painel do sensor não são apropriados para a lavagem na máquina de lavar louça nem em água corrente.

siga cuidadosamente as instruções!

Safety
This sensor bin can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the sensor bin. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.

WEEE symbol. Waste electrical products should not be disposed 

Check with your Local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

At Cooke & Lewis we take special care to select high quality materials and use manufacturing techniques that allow us to create 
ranges of products incorporating design and durability. That’s why we offer a 5 year guarantee against manufacturing defects on our 
Stainless Steel Sensor Bin. 
This Stainless Steel Sensor Bin is guaranteed for 5 years from the date of purchase, if bought in store, or delivery, if bought online, for 

sales receipt or purchase invoice. Please keep your proof of purchase in a safe place.
The guarantee covers product failures and malfunctions provided the Stainless Steel Sensor Bin was used for the purpose for which it 
is intended and subject to installation, cleaning, care and maintenance in accordance with standard practice and with the information 
contained above and in the user manual. This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by normal wear and tear of the 
Stainless Steel Sensor Bin and damage that could be the result of improper use, faulty installation or assembly, neglect, accident or 

(movement, labour) and direct and indirect damage. 
If the Stainless Steel Sensor Bin is defective, we will replace it. 

with the distributor you purchased the Stainless Steel Sensor Bin from. The guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your 
statutory rights.

www.diy.com
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INFORMATION FOR FUTURE 

correctement installé.

l’utilisation en toute sécurité leur ont été données et qu’ils ont compris les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le 
capteur. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

être recyclé. Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage, adressez-

L217-4 du Code de la consommation 

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation 
Le bien est conforme au contrat : 

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation 

Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation 
Lorsque l’acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l’acquisition ou 
de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d’immobilisation d’au moins sept jours 

Article 1641 du Code civil 

avait connus. 
Article 1648 du Code civil 

IMPORTANT - A CONSERVER POUR 

lokalnych lub w miejscowym sklepie.

prawa konsumenta.

Deckel richtig sitzt.

Sicherheit

geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelnden Kenntnissen verwendet werden, wenn sie eine Einweisung 

in diesem Zusammenhang verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Sensoreimer spielen. Reinigungs- und vom Benutzer 
auszuführende Wartungsarbeiten dürfen von Kindern nicht ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

entsorgt werden. Bitte bei einem
Wertstoffhof/Recycling-Sammelstelle abgeben. 

Ihrer Gemeinde-/Stadtverwaltung. 

Înainte de a începe

a capacului.

colocada correctamente.

Este cubo con sensor lo pueden usar niños a partir de 8 años y personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o sin 

comprenden los riesgos que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el recipiente del sensor. Los niños no pueden realizar la limpieza 
ni el mantenimiento del aparato sin estar supervisados.

Símbolo WEEE. Los productos eléctricos no deben eliminarse 

adecuados. Pida consejo a su ayuntamiento o a su comercio 
local sobre el reciclaje.

la garantía. 

IMPORTANTE - GUARDE ESTA 
INFORMACIÓN PARA FUTURAS 

tampa está instalada corretamente.

Símbolo REEE. Os resíduos de aparelhos elétricos não devem 

seu aparelho informações sobre a reciclagem.

IMPORTANTE - GUARDE PARA 

imha edilmemelidir.
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 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent •
Producător • Fabricante:

 UK Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products Limited,
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX,
United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.
Rapenburgerstraat 175E
1011 VM Amsterdam
The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

A  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

B  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

C  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online,

odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

D  Импортер:
ООО «Касторама РУС»
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр.8,
Россия, Москва, 115114
www.castorama.ru

 Изготовитель для России:

 Адрес:

 
 

 Онлайн-версии руководств по
эксплуатации доступны на странице
www.kingfisher.com/products

E  www.bricodepot.ro
 Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni online,

vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

F  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones

en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

G  www.bricodepot.pt
 Para consultar manuais de instruções online,

visite www.kingfisher.com/products

H  İthalatçı Firma:
KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL
Tel: +90 216 4300300 Faks: +90 216 4844313
www.koctas.com.tr

 Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak
için www.kingfisher.com/products adresini ziyaret edin

 Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini
için aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve
Koçtaş Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

 KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ
 0850 209 50 50

  


